1.  Confirm Model with Power Service.
Installation Instructions
Measure Ø-N, Ø-Ø, with voltmeter to confirm application voltage prior to installation.
4.  Wiring.
Surge protector is factory supplied with power cable installed. Cut
back power cable as short as possible for best performance.
Electrician Note: connect cable to service panel as shown.  Refer
to wiring diagrams 1-4.
All wiring to be done in accordance with National Electric Code and
local codes by qualified electricians.
For best performance, mount protector as close to service
panel as possible.  Secure unit to mounting surface.  Use proper
fasteners as indicated.  (Fasteners not supplied.)
2.  Disconnect Power before Installation.
3.  Mounting.
Model Power Service Description Wiring Diagram
SF120-120T 120/240 VAC 1 ph, 3w + gnd 1
SF120-120Y 120/208 VAC 3 ph, 4w + gnd, Wye 2
SF120-220Y 220/380 VAC 3 ph, 4w + gnd, Wye 2
SF120-240Y 240/415 VAC 3 ph, 4w + gnd, Wye 2
SF120-240DCT 240/120/120 VAC 3 ph, 4w + gnd, High-leg Delta 3
SF120-277Y 277/480 VAC 3 ph, 4w + gnd, Wye 2
SF120-240D 240 VAC 3 ph, 3w + gnd, Delta 4
SF120-480D 480 VAC 3 ph, 3w + gnd, Delta 4
SF160-120T 120/240 VAC 1 ph, 3w + gnd 1
SF160-120Y 120/208 VAC 3 ph, 4w + gnd, Wye 2
SF160-220Y 220/380 VAC 3 ph, 4w + gnd, Wye 2
SF160-240Y 240/415 VAC 3 ph, 4w + gnd, Wye 2
SF160-240DCT 240/120/120 VAC 3 ph, 4w + gnd, High-leg Delta 3
SF160-277Y 277/480 VAC 3 ph, 4w + gnd, Wye 2
SF160-240D 240 VAC 3 ph, 3w + gnd, Delta 4
SF160-480D 480 VAC 3 ph, 3w + gnd, Delta 4
SF120 &
SF120 & SF160 Instl Instr.pm65
12 Burt Drive, Deer Park, N.Y. 11729, U.S.A.  Phone (516) 586-5125  Fax (516) 586-5120  Note: New (631) Area Code begins 11/1/99  E-Mail: Mcginfo@mcgsurge.com
MCG Surge Protection http://www.mcgsurge.com